

No. 03-1261

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROCHELLE BROSSEAU, A CITY OF PUYALLUP,
WASHINGTON, POLICE OFFICER,
Petitioner,

v.

KENNETH J. HAUGEN,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
Counsel of Record
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

RANDY W. LOUN
LAW OFFICE OF RANDY W. LOUN
509 4th Street, Suite 6
Bremerton, WA 98337
(360) 377-7678

JULY 2004

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iv
RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.	1
STATEMENT.	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.	9
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND CREATES NO SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS ON THE LEGALITY OF THE USE OF DEADLY FORCE UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.	9
A. Consistency with this Court’s Precedents.	9
B. Circuit Cases.	15
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION FAITHFULLY APPLIED THIS COURT’S QUALIFIED IMMUNITY PRECEDENTS AND CREATES NO SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS ON WHETHER THE LAW WAS CLEARLY ESTABLISHED THAT THE SHOOTING WAS UNLAWFUL.	21

III. THIS CASE TURNS ON ITS OWN FACTS
AND DOES NOT SIGNAL THAT DEADLY
FORCE CASES WILL ROUTINELY GO TO
TRIAL IN THE NINTH CIRCUIT..... 23

CONCLUSION. 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abraham v. Raso</i> , 183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , --- S. Ct. --- (June 24, 2004).	22
<i>Bray v. County of San Diego</i> , 1994 WL 65305 (9th Cir. Mar. 2, 1994).	17
<i>Carter v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 803 F.2d 217 (6th Cir. 1986)..	20
<i>Cole v. Bone</i> , 993 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1993)..	15, 16, 18
<i>Cowan v. Breen</i> , 352 F.3d 756 (2d Cir. 2003)..	17, 18
<i>Dehertoghe v. City of Hemet</i> , 2003 WL 22854682 (9th Cir. Dec. 2, 2003).	24
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).	i, 10, 23
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..	24
<i>Haugen v. Brosseau</i> 351 F.3d 372 (9th Cir. 2003).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. City of Miami</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 1373 (S.D. Fla. 2004)..	14
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)..	22, 23
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).	21

<i>Mason v. Horan</i> , 2003 WL 22000316 (9th Cir. Aug. 22, 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1724 (2004).	24
<i>McCaslin v. Wilkins</i> , 183 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 1999).	18, 19
<i>Pace v. Capobianco</i> , 283 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2002)..	15, 16, 18
<i>Reese v. Anderson</i> , 926 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1991).	19
<i>Ribbey v. Cox</i> , 222 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2000).	20
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Clay County</i> , 205 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2000).. . . .	15, 16
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)..	1
<i>Smith v. City of San Bernardino</i> , 2003 WL 22682491 (9th Cir. Nov. 12, 2003).	24
<i>Smith v. Freland</i> , 954 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1992)..	15
<i>Estate of Starks v. Enyart</i> , 5 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 1993).. . . .	17
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Hubbard</i> , 257 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2001).	19
<i>Torres v. Runyon</i> , 2003 WL 22598339 (9th Cir. Nov. 6, 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2418 (2004).	24
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).	23

Vaughan v. Cox, 343 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2003). 18

Waterman v. Batton, 294 F. Supp. 2d 709
(D. Md. 2003). 18

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000). 21, 22

Wilson v. City of Des Moines, 293 F.3d 447
(8th Cir. 2002).. 20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. IV. *passim*

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII. 24

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1). 21

42 U.S.C. § 1983. 1, 23

Wash. Rev. Code § 46.61.024. 9

Supreme Court Rule 10. 2
